
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Martha Clampitt 

direct line 0300 300 4032 
date 16 September 2010  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Monday, 27 September 2010 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs D Bowater (Chairman), R A Baker (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, 
T Green, A Shadbolt, P Snelling and B J Spurr 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Cllrs: R D Berry, P A Blaine, P Freeman and A M Turner] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 
 

3. MINUTES AND ANY MATTERS ARISING 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Audit 
Committee held on 28 June 2010 and 30 June 2010.   
 

4. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
  

 To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:-  
 
(a) Personal Interests in any Agenda item 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests in any Agenda item 

 
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Procedure as set out in Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

6. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation set 
out in Annex 2 in Part A4 of the Constitution.  
 

 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

7 Annual Governance Report 
 
To receive the findings of the accounts audit. 
 
 

To Follow  



8 Internal Audit Charter 
 
This report presents the Internal Audit Charter 2010/11. 
 

*  5 - 24 

9 Information Governance Framework 
 
The report presents the Council’s Information 
Governance Framework for approval. 
 

*  25 - 52 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  

To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that the consideration of the item 
is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 Items likely to be considered following the 
exclusion of the Public 

 

Item Subject Exempt 
Para. Page Nos. 

EX1 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
This report provides a progress update on 
the status of Internal Audit work for 
2010/11. 
 

* 3 53 - 58 

EX2 Tracking of Internal Audit 
Recommendations 
 
This report summarises the high risk 
recommendations arising from Internal 
Audit reports and outlines how these will be 
monitored, tracked and reported to the 
Audit Committee. 
 

* 3 59 - 72 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 September 2010 

Subject: 2010/11 Internal Audit Charter 

Report of: Director of Customer and Shared Services 

Summary: This report presents the Internal Audit Charter 2010/11.  
 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Riches, Head of Audit 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Audit Committee 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
An effective internal audit function will indirectly contribute to all of the Council’s 
priorities. 
 
Financial: 

Although there are no financial risks from the issues identified in the report, the 
outcome of implementing the Audit Charter and Audit Plan is for the Council to better 
manage its risks, thereby increasing protection from adverse events. 
 
Legal: 

None arising directly from the report. 
 
Risk Management: 

None arising directly from the report. 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None directly from this report. 
 
Equalities/Human Rights:    

None directly from this report. 
 
Community Safety: 

None directly from this report. 
 
Sustainability: 

None directly from this report. 
 

 

Agenda item 8
Page 5



RECOMMENDATION: 

that the Audit Committee note and endorse the 2010/11 Internal Audit Charter.   
 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 1996 (revised in 200), the Council 
is required to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its 
accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance with 
proper practices in relation to internal control. 
 

2. Clearly the responsibility for internal control rests with the management of 
CBC and that role includes ensuring that key risks are identified and mitigating 
controls are in place to remove the impact or probability of these risks 
occurring. 
 

3. The role of the internal audit function is to determine how effective the controls 
systems are and to measure the degree of reliance that can be placed upon 
these controls. 
 

Internal Audit Charter 
 
4. To help management, employees, Members and contractors understand how 

Internal audit will interact with the organisation when carrying our its work an 
Internal audit Charter has been produced and is attached at Appendix A. 
 

5. This document contains no significant changes from the 2009/10 Charter 
presented to the committee in April 2009.  It has been updated to reflect 
revised roles and responsibilities arising from the Senior Management review. 
 

6. The charter describes: 
(i) how the brief of each of these audits will be completed, 
(ii) how the audits will be carried out,  
(iii) the mechanism for communicating feedback from the audits 
(iv) an assurance rating and any recommendations arising from the audit. 
(v) follow-up arrangements of the audits and  
(vi) the escalation procedures where recommendations or reporting 

processes are n
[...]
 stated in its terms of reference is: 

 
“The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance on 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control 
environment, independent scrutiny of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and 
weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting 
process. Where the Authority risk is extended into partnerships with other 
Authorities and contracts with suppliers, then the Committee will be 
empowered to request the attendance of the third parties to provide an entire 
picture of both audit and risk.” 

18.2 Progress reports on the work of Internal Audit will be frequently provided to the 
Audit Committee. Directorates should send representatives to Audit Committee 
meetings to respond to Members concerns pertaining to their service area. 

18.3 The Head of Internal Audit will maintain a positive and professional working 
relationship with the Audit Committee to ensure the right balance in: 

• meeting its terms of reference 

• the Committee’s role in reviewing the performance of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management  

• the Committee’s role in handling the results of Internal Audit work 

• the provision of appropriate support and adequate training for 
members 

• using the Assistant Directors’ skill and knowledge to shape the 
Committee’s work programme. 

 
19. Relationship with Partners/Contractors  
 
19.1 A portion of the processes which deliver key services or generate fundamental 

information for the Council are operated through or by contractors or partners, 
as independent, external parties. To form an opinion upon the adequacy of 
both control arrangements and quality/integrity of data for those areas 
delivered under the contract or Partnership, the Councils Auditors (Internal and 
External) must seek and obtain adequate assurance. 

 

Agenda item 8
Page 20



 

Page 13 of 15
[...]
nformation governance incidents that the Council is exposed to.  This 
will be achieved through the specification, implementation, monitoring and 
improvement of the policies identified within the framework. 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None directly from this report. 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

None directly from this report. 
 
 
 

Agenda item 9
Page 25



Community Safety: 

None directly from this report. 
 
Sustainability: 

None directly from this report. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

that the Audit Committee approves the Information Governance Framework. 
 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

Central Bedfordshire Council acknowledges that information is a valuable 
asset.  It is therefore wholly in the Council’s  interest to ensure the information  
it holds, in whatever form, is appropriately governed, in terms of protecting the 
interests of all its stakeholders. 
 

2. The Council is bound by UK legislation, including but not limited to:  
• the Data Protection Act;  
• the Public Sector Information Regulation; and 
• the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, 

 
The Council is also bound by regulations governing: 

• the code of connection to Government networks (GCSx CoCo); and 
• the storage or transmission of payment cardholder information (PCI-

DSS). 
 

3. 
 

The Council is responsible for ensuring a system of internal controls are in place 
to manage the Council’s information assets, which help protect the interests of 
all its stakeholders and meets UK legislation and regulations. To help ensure 
that the system is functioning correctly the Council must set in place policies, 
standards and guidelines.  The System is overseen by the Council’s Information 
Governance Steering Group which is responsible for appraising and reporting on 
the efficiency, effectiveness and performance of the information management 
controls.  This Group is chaired by the Council’s Senior Information Risk Officer 
(SIRO) - the Director of Customer and Shared Services . 
 

4. 
 

The Information Governance Steering Group have documented, within the 
Council’s Information Governance Framework, the system of internal controls 
and the management system to: plan, monitor, verify and improve the system. 
 

Information Governance Framework 
 
5. 
 

The Information Governance Framework is a set of high level statements of 
how the Information Governance system will be delivered to meet the needs of 
the Council. 
 

Agenda item 9
Page 26



6. 
 

The framework sets out the approach adopted by the Council and will be 
reviewed and updated, as appropriate, on a yearly basis. 
 

7. 
 

The framework provides details of: 
• the applicable legislation and regulations which the Council is bound by; 
• the management system defined to help ensure continuous 

improvement of the Information Governance Framework and its 
underlying components; 

• the role of the Senior Information Risk Officer (SIRO), and key 
responsibilities of the role; 

• the role of an Information Asset Owner, and key responsibilities of the 
role; and 

• the structure of the Information Governance Framework, including 
which policies, standards and procedures each Service area have 
responsibility for providing, monitoring and maintaining. 

 
8. 
 

The framework has been developed with contributions and the support of the 
following Service areas: 

• Information and Records Management; 
• Performance Management and Data Quality; 
• Information Security Incident Management; 
• ICT; 
• Properties and Facilities Service; 
• Human Resources; 
• Risk Management including Audit and Assurance; and 
• Legal. 

 
Conclusion and Next Steps  
 
9. 
 

Approval by the Audit Committee of the Council’s Information Governance 
Framework will ensure that the Information Governance Steering Group can 
progress its work inline with the agreed approach. 
 

10. 
 

The Audit Committee will then be able to use the agreed Information 
Governance Framework to monitor the work relate
[...]
cer 
v0d8 Peter Badger ICT Security Manager 
v0d9 Dave Jones ICT Service Assurance & Improvement Manager 
v0d10 Dave Jones ICT Service Assurance & Improvement Manager 
v0d11 Elaine Malaky Head of Planning and Programme Management 
v1 Dave Jones ICT Service Assurance & Improvement Manager 

Agenda item 9
Page 30



 Central Bedfordshire Council 
NOT PROTECTED 

 

 

20100908InformationGovernanceFrameworkv11.doc 
Printed on 15/09/2010 10:34 
Page 3 of 24 

 

 
 
Document Governance 

Next Review Date This document will be reviewed annually or 
inline with changing business requirements. 

This process will be audited as per the 
Information Security Management Systems 
audit schedule. 

Include in Publication Scheme 
(Y/N) 

 

Publish to Web (Y/N) No, Intranet only 

Circulation This framework is to be made available to all 
CBC staff and observed by all members of 
staff, both social care and otherwise. 

There will be an ongoing professional 
development and educational strategy to 
accompany the implementation of this 
framework. 

Information Classification NOT PROTECTED 
 
 
The current version of the Central Bedfordshire Council’s Information 
Governance Framework is available from the CBC intranet at <insert hyperlink 
here> 
 
Alternatively, a copy can be obtained by writing to the Principal Information and 
Records Officer at: 
 
Central Bedfordshire Council 
Priory House 
Chicksands 
Shefford 
SG17 5TQ 

Agenda item 9
Page 31



 Central Bedfordshire Council 
NOT PROTECTED 

 

 

20100908InformationGovernanceFrameworkv11.doc 
Printed on 15/09/2010 10:34 
Page 4 of 24 

 

Table of Contents 
 

1 Introduction................................................................................................. 5 

2 Plan/Do/Check/Act (PDCA) Model.............................................................. 8 

3 Role of the Senior Information Risk Officer (SIRO)..................................... 9 

4 Structure of the Information Governance Framework ......
[...]
ement and 
operate the IGF) 

Implement and operate policies, controls, processes 
and procedures. 

Check 
(monitor and review 
the IGF) 

Assess and, where applicable, measure process 
performance against policies, government 
performance indicators, objectives and practical 
experience. Report the results on a monthly basis to 
management for review. 

Act 
(maintain and 
improve the IGF) 

Take corrective and preventive actions, based on the 
results of the management review, to achieve 
continual improvement of the information governance 
framework. 

Agenda item 9
Page 36



 Central Bedfordshire Council 
NOT PROTECTED 

 

 

20100908InformationGovernanceFrameworkv11.doc 
Printed on 15/09/2010 10:34 
Page 9 of 24 

 

3 Role of the Senior Information Risk Officer 
(SIRO) 

 
The SIRO has been appointed by the Chief Executive. 

The SIRO is fully aware of how the strategic business goals of the Council may 
be impacted by information risks. 

The SIRO acts as an advocate for information risk on the Council’s  
Management Team (CMT) and in internal discussions, and provides written 
advice to the Chief Executive Officer on the content of their Annual Governance 
Statement in regard to information risk. 

Working within a simple governance structure, with clear lines of ownership and 
well defined roles and responsibilities, the SIRO provides an essential role in 
ensuring the identified information security threats are followed up and 
incidents managed.  

The SIRO also ensures that the Board and the Chief Executive Officer are kept 
up-to-date on all information risk issues.  

The SIRO is responsible to the Board for ensuring that all Information risks are 
recorded and mitigated where applicable. The SIRO is responsible for ensuring 
that all record management issues (including electronic media) are managed in 
accordance with this policy. 

The SIRO will chair the Information Governance Steering Group (IGSG) which  
is responsible for initiating, developin
[...]
nt 
management documents, procedures and guidelines. 
 

4.4 ICT Service 

Central Bedfordshire Council acknowledges that information is a valuable 
asset, it is therefore wholly in its interest to ensure that the information it holds, 
in whatever form, is appropriately governed, in terms of protecting the interests 
of all its stakeholders. 

The purpose of the Central Bedfordshire Council ICT Acceptable Use Policy 
(CBC ICT AUP) and other ICT security policies, standards and baselines which 
govern how the Council’s technology is deployed and managed is to ensure 
that information assets are reliably protected.  The policies, standards and 
baselines apply to all employees, members, contractors and third parties at any 
location with access to CBC’s computing resources and information. 

ICT Security and Information security is the responsibility of every employee, 
member, contractor and authorised 3rd party. 

The Council reserves the right to monitor ICT use for compliance with their ICT 
security policies.  Consequences of ICT security policy violations may lead to 
disciplinary action against employees and the termination of contracts under 
which contractors and third parties provide services to CBC. 

 

Agenda item 9
Page 41



 Central Bedfordshire Council 
NOT PROTECTED 

 

 

20100908InformationGovernanceFrameworkv11.doc 
Printed on 15/09/2010 10:34 
Page 14 of 24 

 

Please refer to Appendix G for a list of relevant policies, procedures and 
guidelines which when combined govern CBC ICT Systems and their use. 
These are categorised into: 

§ ICT End-Users Security Policies, such as the ICT Acceptable Use 
Policy and Members ICT Acceptable Use Policy; and  

§ ICT Security Management policies (which govern how ICT Services are 
implemented and managed) 

 

4.5 Properties & Facilities 

The Properties and Facilities service has responsibility for delivering various 
services to the Council in relation to Information Governance, in particular 
providi
[...]
 a risk based approach. This will help ensure that 
not only policies and procedures are being applied appropriately but also that 
changes in best practice are implemented and policies and procedures 
regularly reviewed and updated. 

The Internal Audit Service has developed and maintains an Audit Plan, which 
aims to cover major risk aspects of compliance with CBC’s information 
governance policies. 

Sites and/or aspects of the IG Framework may receive an audit visit more than 
once in the three year period where there are deemed to be critical functions or 
where previous audits have revealed serious or numerous non conformities to 
recognised standards or best practice. 

Additionally, aspects of ICT Security will be audited (by Internal Audit, external 
consultants etc) as part of Central Bedfordshire Council’s ongoing audit 
process. 

In addition to formal audit checks, the ICT Service works with external agencies 
each year to conduct assessments for compliance to the following standards 
and codes of connection: 

§ Government Connect Code of Connection (GCSx CoCo) 

§ Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard (PCI-DSS) 

Please refer to Appendix J for a list of relevant policies, procedures, guidelines 
and reports which contribute to CBC Information Governance. 
 

4.8 Legal Service 

The Legal Services team do not directly provide policies, procedures and 
guidelines with respect to CBC information governance management.  They do 
however provide a consultative service to all directorates across the council, 

Agenda item 9
Page 44



 Central Bedfordshire Council 
NOT PROTECTED 

 

 

20100908InformationGovernanceFrameworkv11.doc 
Printed on 15/09/2010 10:34 
Page 17 of 24 

 

and will apply their legal knowledge to contribute to Council policy when 
requested. 

Agenda item 9
Page 45



 Central Bedfordshire Council 
NOT PROTECTED 

 

 

20100908InformationGovernanceFrameworkv11.doc 
Printed on 15/09/2010 10:34 
Page 18 of 24 

 

5 Guidance on 
[...]
 

26. Wireless Configuration (expected winter 2010) 

Agenda item 9
Page 51



 Central Bedfordshire Council 
NOT PROTECTED 

 

 

20100908InformationGovernanceFrameworkv11.doc 
Printed on 15/09/2010 10:34 
Page 24 of 24 

 

Appendix H – Properties & Facilities 
1. Procedures for issuing, updating and revoking swipe cards 

2. Access to buildings request form 

3. Policy for granting access to building (expected December 2010) 

4. Policy for Surveillance systems (e.g. CCTV) (expected December 2010) 

 

 

Appendix I – Human Resources Service 
1. Terms & Conditions of Employment 

2. Disciplinary Procedure 

3. Recruitment Policy and Process 

4. Leavers Process 

5. Baseline Personnel Security Standard (BPSS) Recruitment Clearances 
Verification for GCSx Authorisation record 

6. Home Working Policy 

 

 

Appendix J – Risk Management, Audit & Assurance 
1. Corporate Risk Management Strategy 

2. Corporate Risk Management Policy Statement 

3. Corporate Risk Management Strategy Working Practices 2009/10 

4. Strategic Risk Register 

5. Directorate Risk Registers 

6. Service Risk Registers 

7. Internal Audit  Strategy 

8. Internal Audit Charter 

9. Strategic Internal Audit Plan 

10. Annual Internal Audit Plan 

11. Outcomes of internal and external audit reviews and other inspections 

12. Corporate Health and Safety Policy Statement 

 

 

Agenda item 9
Page 52



Agenda item 1
Page 53 By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 2
Page 59 By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda item 2
Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 2
Page 63 By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 2
Page 67 By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Internal Audit Charter
	270710 Draft Intenal Audit Charter 2010-11 FINAL

	9 Information Governance Framework
	20100908 Information Governance Framework v1

	1 Internal Audit Progress Report
	2 Tracking of Internal Audit Recommendations
	Appendix 1
	250810 Appendix 2 - Tracking of outstanding audit rec




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in  on Monday, 27 September 2010 
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr D Bowater (Chairman) 
Cllr R A Baker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs Mrs A Barker 
T Green 
 

Cllrs P Snelling 
B J Spurr 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs A Shadbolt 

 
 

Substitutes: Cllrs R D Berry (In place of A Shadbolt) 
 

 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mr M Bowmer Assistant Director, Financial 
Services/Chief Finance Officer 
 

 Mr R Ellis Director of Customer and Shared 
Services 
 

 Clive Jones Assistant Drector, Customers and 
Systems 
 

 Mr A King Head of Corporate Finance 
 

 Ms K Riches Head of Audit 
 

Others In Attendance: Cathy O’Carroll Audit Commission 
 

 Paul King Audit Commission 
 

 Heather Rothwell- 
Trickett 

Audit Commission 

 
 

A/10/26   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shadbolt. Councillor 
Berry was present as his substitute. 

 
A/10/27   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Berry, who had been suffering ill health, to 
the meeting. 
 
The Chairman also clarified the agenda numbers to correlate with the page 
numbers on the papers. 



AUD -  27.09.10 
Page 2  

 

 

 
  

A/10/28   Minutes and Any Matters Arising  
 
The Committee approved and the Chairman signed as a correct record the 
minutes of the meetings held on 28 June and 30 June 2010. 

 
A/10/29   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interests. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 There were no declarations of personal and prejudicial interests. 

 
 

A/10/30   Public Participation  
 
No applications had been received under Procedure Rule No. CM9 to speak 
during the fifteen minute question and statement period at the beginning of the 
meeting.  Furthermore there had been no applications to speak under the 
Public Participation Scheme on any items included on the agenda for this 
meeting. 
 
 

 
A/10/31   Petitions  

 
No petitions had been received. 
 

 
A/10/32   Annual Governance Report  

 
The Committee noted that a revised version of the Annual Governance Report 
had been published since dispatch of the agenda and it was now  tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
It was also noted that as the audit of the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts had 
not been completed, a request was before the Committee to delegate authority 
to the Chairman to sign off the revised Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions. There were two particular areas of concern, as set out below. 
 
The position on the valuation of council dwellings and other Property Assets 
property was noted. Members were advised of the circumstances that had led 
to the “impairment” (review) report. The Committee noted that setting a 
precedent for opening and closing balances mid-year was inadvisable and that 
an increase in value should only be recorded if it was expected to be 
permanent. Members were aware of the current volatility of the property 



AUD -  27.09.10 
Page 3  

 

 

market. It was noted that trends in property prices would be reviewed at year-
end and a decision would be taken then as to whether an upward valuation 
should be entered for the purposes of the accounts. 
 
Whilst Members noted the technical nature of the valuation issue, greater 
concern was expressed about the disaggregation of balances for creditors, 
debtors, cash and temporary investments. The question was raised of whether 
resolving these would impact adversely on the Revenue Account. 
 
A response was given which indicated that considerable work had been and 
continued to be undertaken to achieve clarity in this area. This specific part of 
the accounts had been stripped back to basics with detailed spreadsheets and 
working papers produced. The checking had now concluded and draft papers 
indicated that there was nothing amiss. 
 
The Committee noted that the Value for Money conclusion was likely to be 
subject to a Qualified opinion by the Audit Commission. The Audit Commission 
representative pointed out however that other councils which had become 
unitaries in 2009 at the same time as Central Bedfordshire had experienced 
problems with timescales, leading to Qualified Opinion. 
 
In response to a question, the Audit Commission representative indicated that 
the fact that the accounts had not been fully complete by end June 2010 led to 
some concern. 
 
Members were advised of the position that the Chief Accountant had quite 
recently left the Council due to ill health and in his absence, the appropriate 
level of expertise on the SAP system had not been available. Whilst the 
position had been filled on an interim basis the Council would shortly be 
recruiting for a permanent replacement. It was anticipated that the problem of 
not being able to put the opening balances into SAP would not be repeated. 
With the opening balances in place next year the position would be simplified. 
 
Consideration was given to the proposal that the Committee approve delegated 
authority to enable the Chairman to sign off the accounts. A suggestion was 
made that instead, a meeting should be held at the appropriate point to enable 
the Committee to approve the signing off of the accounts. 
 
The Committee also considered that their level of significant concern regarding 
the accounts should be referred to the Chief Executive. Members asked the 
Chairman to write to the Chief Executive accordingly and send a copy of his 
letter to the Leader of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. to note the report; 
 
2. to ask the Chairman to write to the Chief Executive, sending a 

copy to the Leader, expressing the Committee’s extreme 
concern that the accounting figures are unsound as shown 
through the Audit Commission’s report and that they provide 
the basis for drawing up the budget for next year; 



AUD -  27.09.10 
Page 4  

 

 

 
3. instead of delegating authority to enable the Chairman to sign 

off the accounts, to agree to meet again on Thursday 21 
October 2010 for the purposes of  signing off  the accounts. 

 
Following the conclusion of this item the Committee took a 10 minute comfort 
break and resumed at 11.00am. 
 

 
A/10/33   Internal Audit Charter  

The Committee considered the updated Internal Audit Charter attached at 
Appendix A to the submitted report, providing a means of Council members, 
employees and contractors understanding how internal audit interacts with the 
organisation when carrying out its work. 
 
It was noted that this document contained no significant changes to the 
2009/10 Charter presented to Committee in April 2009 although it had been 
updated to reflect changes in roles and responsibilities arising from the Senior 
Management Review. 
 
The Committee welcomed the document. 
 
In response to a question as to whether the Committee should meet more 
frequently it was noted that no additional meetings were required to be 
programmed in. Meetings should however be held at appropriate times with 
regard to the work that was being undertaken. 
 
AGREED 
 
that the Committee noted and endorsed the 2010/11 Internal Audit Charter. 
 

 
A/10/34   Information Governance Framework  

 
The Committee received and considered a report together with the Council’s 
Information Governance Framework. 
 
The report set out the steps for ensuring that the information held by the 
Council is appropriately governed in terms of protecting the interests of all its 
stakeholders. It also detailed the Council’s fundamental aims with regard to 
information governance and the role of the Senior Information Risk Officer 
(SIRO) .  
 
The Committee noted that the Council had recently passed its CoCo audit 
(Government Connect Code of Connection). As this assessment was 
increasingly stringent each year this was a significant achievement. 
 
AGREED 
 
to approve the Information Governance Framework subject to a number 
of minor drafting amendments. 
 



AUD -  27.09.10 
Page 5  

 

 

 
A/10/35   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
that under section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the Press and 
Public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that consideration of the items were likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3  
of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
A/10/36   Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Committee received and considered a report setting out the progress and 
status of Internal Audit work for 2010/11. 
 
In considering the report it was noted that an audit investigation which had 
been started by one of the Council’s legacy authorities had resulted in a 
criminal conviction with a 2 years and 9 months jail sentence and the 
repayment of £160,000. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. to note the progress made to date; and 
 
2. to approve the proposed revisions to the 2010/11 Plan. 

 
 

 
A/10/37   Tracking of Internal Audit Recommendations  

The Committee considered a report which summarised the high risk 
recommendations arising from Internal Audit reports and outlined how these 
would be monitored, tracked and reported to the Committee. 
 
Members noted the tracking system and that there were currently no red-
flagged items. It was noted that progress would continue to be monitored. 
 
It was noted that a progress report would be brought to the Committee’s next 
meeting. The Committee requested that an interim report be sent to members 
of the Committee on the position at 31 October 2010. 
 
AGREED:- 
 

1. to note and welcome the arrangements; 
 
2. that an interim report would be sent to members of the 

Committee providing an update of the position at 31 October 
2010. 

 
 
 



AUD -  27.09.10 
Page 6  

 

 

 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 09.45am and concluded at 11.55am. 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


